MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:
WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1853.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

Chapter 92.

CHAP. 92.

An act to authorize the town of Weld to raise money to build a road through plantatation Number Four.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The inhabitants of the town of Weld, in the county Authorized to of Franklin, are hereby authorized and empowered to raise the road in sum of two hundred dollars, to be expended in making the road No. 4. located by the county commissioners in plantation Number Four in said county, and lying between said town of Weld and the town of Wilton. And the assessors of said town of Weld, for Money, how the time being, shall assess the said sum on the inhabitants of said town and the non-resident proprietors of lands lying therein, in the same manner as other assessments are made, and the same shall be collected in like manner as other taxes, whenever the said inhabitants, by a vote of two-thirds of all present, at a legal meeting called for that purpose, shall vote to raise said sum for the purpose above mentioned.

[Approved March 19, 1853.]

Chapter 93.

An act to set off a part of the homestead of Thomas M. Clark from Farmingdale and annex the same to West Gardiner.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

All that part of Thomas M. Clark's farm now lying Territory in Farmingdale, and east of the county road leading from Hallowell to Litchfield, and south of the homestead of Alden Rice. be and hereby is set off from Farmingdale and annexed to the town of West Gardiner; the inhabitants of Farmingdale to support the northerly half of said road lying in front of said land set off, and the inhabitants of West Gardiner to support the southerly half thereof.

The sum of two hundred dollars is hereby deducted Valuation from the state valuation of Farmingdale and added to the state valuation of West Gardiner.

adjusted.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 19, 1853.]